For its previously disclosed basic weighted average common shares outstanding included in the Company’s statements
of income and comprehensive income for the thirteen and thirty-nine week periods ended October 1, 2005, the
Company’s restatement includes an approximate 349,000 share and 365,000 share reduction, respectively, to correct an
error related to the improper inclusion of unvested restricted shares in such previously reported amounts.

In connection with the Company’s voluntary review of its equity granting practices and the resulting correction of
measurement dates for certain equity awards, the Company reviewed the implications of Section 162(m) which
prohibits tax deductions for non-performance based compensation paid to the chief executive officer and the four
highest compensated officers in excess of one million dollars in a taxable year.  The Company concluded that no
adjustments are required to its previously filed financial statements in connection with the provisions of Section
162(m).

11

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

20

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

Fiscal Year December 31, 2005

Assets
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 57,457 $ 765 $ 58,222
Securities available for sale 6,553 - 6,553
Accounts receivable - net 141,958 (765) 141,193
Inventories - net 241,009 - 241,009
Deferred income tax assets 17,505 1,303 18,808
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 41,387 - 41,387
Total current assets 505,869 1,303 507,172

Investments 9,352 - 9,352
Property, plant and equipment - net 148,150 (907) 147,243
Goodwill 40,667 - 40,667
Intangible and other assets - net 40,708 - 40,708
Total assets $ 744,746 $ 396 $ 745,142

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt $ 8,552 $ - $ 8,552
Accounts payable 60,628 - 60,628
Accrued expenses:
Accrued accounts payable 20,928 (900) 20,028
Compensation 19,956 2,303 22,259
Accrued royalties 8,316 - 8,316
Co-op advertising 15,178 - 15,178
Other 22,014 (5,464) 16,550
Income taxes payable 30,228 (1,069) 29,159
Total current liabilities 185,800 (5,130) 180,670

Deferred income tax liabilities 29,050 (114) 28,936
Other long term liabilities 1,220 5,472 6,692
Total long-term liabilities 30,270 5,358 35,628

Minority interest in subsidiaries 2,527 - 2,527
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, 68,319 shares issued 683 - 683
Additional paid-in capital 35,161 12,514 47,675
Retained earnings 487,097 (11,593) 475,504
Accumulated other comprehensive income 7,675 1 7,676
Deferred compensation (4,467) (754) (5,221)
Total stockholders' equity 526,149 168 526,317
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 744,746 $ 396 $ 745,142

12

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

21

The impact to beginning retained earnings at January 3, 2004, by fiscal year, for adjustments related to stock-based
compensation expense and the correction of other prior period errors is as follows:

Stock-Based
Compensation

Correction of Other
Errors

Amounts in thousands Pre-tax Income Tax Pre-tax
Income

Tax
Amount Effect Amount Effect

Effect of restatement on net income by fiscal
year:

1993 $ (4) $ 1 $ - $ - $ (3)
1994 (147) 36 - - (111)
1995 (498) 130 - - (368)
1996 (715) 187 - - (528)
1997 (714) 187 - - (527)
1998 (912) 239 - - (673)
1999 (971) 254 - - (717)
2000 (1,315) 343 - - (972)
2001 (1,140) 298 - (1) (843)
2002 (1,520) 308 220 (187) (1,179)
2003 (1,643) 339 (1,336) 381 (2,259)

Total effect of restatement on
beginning retained earnings at January 3,
2004 $ (9,579) $ 2,322 $ (1,116) $ 193 $ (8,180)

For fiscal year 1993 through fiscal year 2001, adjustments to stock-based compensation presented above, net of taxes,
represent all of the stock-based compensation included in the Company’s net income for the respective periods.  The
Company’s net income for fiscal years 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 includes stock-based compensation, net of tax, of
$1.5 million, $2.0 million, $2.4 million and $3.1 million, respectively, inclusive of the amounts of stock-based
compensation, net of taxes, presented in the table above.

13

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

22

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

For the 13 Weeks ended October 1,
2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 257,519 $ 2,652 $ 260,171
Cost of sales 122,741 1,220 123,961
Gross profit 134,778 1,432 136,210

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution 73,634 (929) 72,705
General and administrative 25,946 837 26,783
Total operating expenses 99,580 (92) 99,488

Operating income 35,198 1,524 36,722
Interest expense 30 3 33
Other expense - net 2,097 207 2,304

Income before income taxes 33,071 1,314 34,385
Provision for income taxes 10,724 1,967 12,691

Net income $ 22,347 $ (653) $ 21,694

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Currency translation adjustment (625) 1 (624)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable investments 307 - 307
Forward contracts hedging intercompany foreign currency payments -
change in fair values 277 - 277

Total comprehensive income $ 22,306 $ (652) $ 21,654

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.32 n/a $ 0.31
Diluted $ 0.30 n/a $ 0.30
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 70,912 (349) 70,563
Diluted 73,605 (1,168) 72,437

14

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

23

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

For the 39 Weeks ended October 1,
2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Net sales $ 716,264 $ 2,652 $ 718,916
Cost of sales 343,071 1,220 344,291
Gross profit 373,193 1,432 374,625

Operating expenses:
Selling and distribution 216,763 (2,444) 214,319
General and administrative 80,424 2,352 82,776
Total operating expenses 297,187 (92) 297,095

Operating income 76,006 1,524 77,530
Interest expense 112 3 115
Other expense - net 7,030 207 7,237

Income before income taxes 68,864 1,314 70,178
Provision for income taxes 12,970 1,967 14,937

Net income $ 55,894 $ (653) $ 55,241

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of taxes:
Currency translation adjustment (12,365) 1 (12,364)
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable investments 390 - 390
Forward contracts hedging intercompany foreign currency payments -
change in fair values

2,687 - 2,687

Total comprehensive income $ 46,606 $ (652) $ 45,954

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.79 n/a $ 0.78
Diluted $ 0.76 n/a $ 0.76
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 71,053 (365) 70,688
Diluted 73,997 (1,240) 72,757

15

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

24

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS

For the 39 Weeks Ended October 1, 2005
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Activities:
Net income $ 55,894 $ (653) $ 55,241
Noncash items affecting net income:
Minority interest in subsidiaries 3,686 - 3,686
Equity in earnings of joint venture (1,124) - (1,124)
Depreciation and amortization 19,994 (617) 19,377
Stock-based compensation 1,363 466 1,829
Excess tax benefits from stock-based
compensation 2,429 - 2,429
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets 200 (756) (556)
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts (983) - (983)
Increase in allowance for returns net of related
inventory 895 - 895
Deferred income taxes (16,608) 284 (16,324)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of
effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 5,107 (3,466) 1,641
Inventories (79,500) 1,220 (78,280)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (9,162) - (9,162)
Accounts payable 12,047 - 12,047
Accrued expenses (10,746) 1,838 (8,908)
Income taxes payable (2,338) 1,684 (654)
Net cash used in operating activities (18,846) - (18,846)

Investing Activities:
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (4,429) - (4,429)
Additions to property, plant and equipment (43,126) - (43,126)
Purchase of securities available for sale (837) - (837)
Increase in intangible and other assets (2,002) - (2,002)
Net cash used in investing activities (50,394) - (50,394)

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 4,484 - 4,484
Acquisition and retirement of common stock (17,354) - (17,354)
Distribution of minority interest earnings (3,945) - (3,945)
Net payments on short-term debt (12,657) - (12,657)
Net cash used in financing activities (29,472) - (29,472)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (4,581) - (4,581)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (103,293) - (103,293)
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of year 185,430 - 185,430
End of year $ 82,137 $ - $ 82,137

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

25

16

Edgar Filing: FOSSIL INC - Form 10-Q

26

3. INVENTORIES

Inventories-net consist of the following:

October 7,
December

31,
2006 2005

IN THOUSANDS
Components and parts $ 12,028 $ 14,763
Work-in-process 2,738 4,807
Finished merchandise on hand 218,976 192,121
Merchandise at Company stores 31,548 23,206
Merchandise from estimated customer
returns 20,187 18,509

285,477 253,406
Inventory reserve for obsolescence (15,575) (12,397)
Inventories-net $ 269,902 $ 241,009

4. SHORT-TERM DEBT

On September 21, 2006 the Company executed (i) a third amendment to its U.S.-based revolving line of credit, (“Third